



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.7192 OF 2025

SHYAMSUNDAR KUNJILAL DARGAD  
VERSUS

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE & OTHERS

....

Mr. A. P Bhandari h/for Mr. V. A. Bagdiya, Advocate for petitioner  
Mr. K. B. Jadhavar, AGP for respondents-State

**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.**

**DATE : 16.06.2025**

**PER COURT :-**

- . Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.
- 2 Heard Mr. Bhandari, learned Advocate appearing for petitioner.
3. Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 and 2, returnable on 14.07.2025. Learned AGP waives notice for respondents-State.
4. Call for Record and Proceedings.
5. Mr. Bhandari invites attention of this Court to order dated 08.05.2025 passed below Exhibit-26 in Miscellaneous Civil Appeal No.65 of 2016 by learned District Judge, Parbhani, whereby interim protection granted in favour of petitioners is continued till 16.06.2025.
6. Considering submissions advanced, interim protection granted by learned District Judge to continue till returnable date. Parties to note that writ petition may be heard finally at the stage of admission, if time permits.

**[ S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J. ]**